The pro forma information as adjusted for this offering, and our initial
public offering of 8,984,375 shares of our common stock on October 24, 2001 for
the year ended December 31, 2001, assumes the repayment of certain of our
indebtedness using a portion of the net proceeds received from our initial
public offering as if such offering and the repayment had occurred on
January 1, 2001.

   This pro forma information does not purport to be indicative of the combined
results of operations that actually would have taken place if the transactions
had occurred at such dates. The Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of
Operations should be read in conjunction with the Consolidated Financial
Statements and related notes thereto included elsewhere in this prospectus.

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2001 --
-------------------------------
-------------------------------

----------------------- PRO
FORMA ADJUSTMENTS ACQUISITION
PRO FORMA FOR PUBLIC PRO FORMA

CROSS COUNTRY CLINFORCE(A)
ADJUSTMENTS COMBINED OFFERINGS
AS ADJUSTED ------------- -----
------- ----------- ----------

----------- -----------
(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT

SHARE AND PER SHARE DATA)
Revenue from

services..... $ 500,503
$ 7,693 $ 508,196 $ 508,196
Operating expenses: Direct
operating expenses..... 

374,651 5,350 380,001 380,001

Selling, general and
administrative expenses..... 
68,392 1,606 69,998 69,998 Bad
debt expense..... 

1,274 1,274 1,274
Depreciation..... 

2,579 35 2,614 2,614
Amortization..... 
15,158 92 181(b) 15,431 15,431

Non-recurring indirect
transaction costs..... 
-- -- -- 1,000(c) 1,000 -------
--- ---------- ---------- -----

----- Total operating
expenses..... 462,054
7,083 469,318 470,318 Income
from operations..... 
38,449 610 38,878 37,878

Interest expense,
net..... 14,422 179

401(d) 15,002 (10,153)(e) 4,849
---------- ---------- ---------

- ---------- Income before
income taxes..... 24,027 431

23,876 33,029 Income tax
expense..... 10,364
166 (224)(f) 10,306 3,524(f)

13,830 ---------- ---------- --
-------- ---------- Income from

continuing
operations..... 

$ 13,663 $ 265 $ 13,570 $
19,199 ========== ==========
========== ========== Income
from continuing operations per

common share:
Basic..... 

$ 0.55 $ 0.55 ==========
==========

Diluted..... 
$ 0.54 $ 0.54 ==========

========== Weighted average
common shares outstanding: